A notice of settlement was filed with this court 

December 11, 2008. 

Attorney Fees 

A dispute arose between Guy Fischer and the attorney for 

the minor, Bruce W. Nickerson over the amount of his 

compensation. This dispute was resolved to the satisfaction of 

all parties for the sum of seven thousand five hundred 

dollars, ($7,500.00). On March 17, 2009, this court ordered 

the compensation to be for that amount. As this was a civil 

rights lawsuit and liability was contested from the outset, 

this case took considerable expertise to resolve. 

AMOUNT AND TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 

The Davis Joint Union School District shall pay to Judith 

Clark, Esq. the court appointed guardian ad litem the sum of 

thirty thousands dollars ($30,000.00). From that sum, the 

guardian Ad Litem will pay the sum of seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500.00) to Bruce W. Nickerson, attorney 

for the minor child. As there is no guardianship of the estate 

of the minor child, the remaining funds shall be deposited in 

a blocked, interest bearing account. Withdrawals must be 

pursuant to Order of this court.